

New South Wales

Thoroughbred Racing Amendment Bill 2023

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill to extend, by 24 months, the period of appointment of the current Chairperson of Racing NSW as—

- (a) an appointed member of Racing NSW, and
- (b) the Chairperson of Racing NSW.

Outline of provisions

Clause 1 sets out the name, also called the short title, of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996 No 37

Schedule 1 inserts Schedule 1, Part 12 to give effect to the object of the Bill.



Thoroughbred Racing Amendment Bill 2023

Contents

			Page
	1	Name of Act	2
	2	Commencement	2
Schedule 1		Amendment of Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996 No 37	3



New South Wales

Thoroughbred Racing Amendment Bill 2023

No , 2023

A Bill for

An Act to amend the *Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996* in relation to the term of office of the Chairperson of Racing NSW.

The	Legislature of New South Wales enacts—	1	
1	Name of Act	2	
	This Act is the Thoroughbred Racing Amendment Act 2023.	3	
2	Commencement		
	This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.	5	

Schedule 1		Amendment of Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996 No 37		1 2	
Schedule 1			Savings and transitional provisions		
	Insert after clause 46—				
	Part	12		ovision consequent on enactment of oroughbred Racing Amendment Act 2023	5 6
	47	Exte	nsion	of appointment of Chairperson of Racing NSW	7
		(1)		clause applies to the person who, immediately before the commencement is clause, was Chairperson of Racing NSW.	8 9
		(2)	follo	oite sections 6(4) and 16(4), the person's terms of appointment to the wing offices are extended by 24 months after the date on which the intments would, but for this clause, otherwise end—	10 11 12
			(a)	an appointed member of Racing NSW,	13
			(b)	the Chairperson of Racing NSW.	14
		(3) This clause does not affect—		15	
			(a)	the operation of section 15(1) in relation to the vacation of office by an appointed member of Racing NSW, or	16 17
			(b)	the power of the Minister to remove the person from office as an appointed member under section 15(2)–(4), or	18 19
			(c)	the power of the Minister to remove the person from office as the Chairperson of Racing NSW under section 16(5).	20 21